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1.0 Abstract

The Aamodts find that the Licensee and Staff responses to
their January 19 motion are totally disnonest. They believe that
the nature and extent of these deceptions should be fully understood
prior to the Commission's decision on the motions. Troy are motioning
for the opportunity to reply to the Licensee and Staff responses
and providing the reoly at the same time.

ihe tLicensee and Staff have asked the Commission Lo deny
the Aamodt Motion far a8 regpening of a hearing to consiger in‘ormation
concerning serious health problems in residents of the TV area.
These parties were particularly critical of informat on provided
by the Aamodts that a former NRC investigator conciuded that V]
personnel had lied concerning offsite surve:llance between 2:30 andg
8:00 a.m. on March 28, 1976, After carefully considering al evidence
provided by the Licensee and Starf, the Aamodts found that those
parties' opbjections were neither rational nor sincere.

The Aamodts are asking the Commission to censure the Star!
for its deliberately dishonest response and lack of appropriate concern
about health matters. They are aiso asking for an internal investi-
gation of Staff policy and actions with regard to the Aamodt motions.
2.0 Background

On June 21, 1984, the Aamodts raised the matter of an excess
cancer incidence and mortality in three ele.ated areas west of 74|
where citizens conducted a anor-to-door survey. Evidence of
radiation-induced anomaiies in flora in these same areas were evaluated
by a distinguisher Jsotantist. [n addition. examples of bizarre experiences

of these residents on the early davs of the accident were provided.
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A letter from a state representative indicated that these experiences
were wide-spread in the TMI area and not induced by hysteria since
they occurred prior to public concern about the accident. The Aamodts
motioned for a full investigation and a stay of the Commission's
decision on restart until the matter of health effects was resolved.
They now questioned whether GPU had been honest corcerning radiation
monitoring and reports during the initial days of the accident.

The Commission denied the Aamodt Motion on December 13,
citing a review by the Centers for Disease Control which found the
information in the Aamodt Motion "insignificant”.

On January 15, 1985, the Aamodts petitioned the Commission
to reconsider its decision. They provided new information:
(1) a verified excess cancer mortality incidence, more than seven
times that expected for the post-accident years (1980-1984) for the
three survey areas, (2) a critique which revealed the shallowness
of the Centers for Disease Control review, (3) Pennsylvania Health
Department data which showed a significant drop in neonata! hypo-
thyroidism in Lancaster County from a ten-fold greater than expected
incidence in 1979, (4) a review of a key official dose-assessment
study which provided an example of the inadequacies present in
all studies to date, and (5) a recently-disclosed report, written in
1980 by a former NRC investigator, which concluded that TMI-2 persornel
had lied concerning offsite surveillance.

Two parties filed responses: the Licensee on January 25 and

the Staff on February &.












The Licensee described Gerusky's testimony in the October 1, 1980

deposition as follows: (pp. 3, &)

The NUREG-0760 investigators then reinterviewed Mr. Gerusky

and explored this inconsistency. Mr. Gerusky told the investi-
jators that the Commonwealth hac been informed of the Goldsboro
dose rate prediction and of the onsite measurement before

8:00 a.m., but it was in fact an nour later that an actual measure-
ment at Goldsboro was reported tothe Commonwealth -- a fact.
evidenced by the PEMA log ... not surprisingly, therefore,

the portion of the NUREG-0760 draft which relied on Mr. Gerusky's
first interview was not included in the final report. See
NUREG-0760 at. 31-33.

It is evident, therefore, that there is neither new nor significant
information concerning the Goldsboro dose rate prediction.

The statements which might have appeared at one time to
provide a basis for the Aamodt's contention -- Mr. Gerusky's

1979 interview -- have long since been publicly clarified

by Mr. Gerusky himself.

The Staff's description of the alleged change in Gerusky's
testimony in the October 1, 1980 interview: (pp. &)

However. Mr. Gerusky: has acknowledyed that his statement,
quoted in Attachment 4 to the Aamodt Motion, reflects an

error in his recollection, and this error was corrected by

Mr. Gerusky in an October 1, 1980 interview by the \RC Staff,
where Mr. Gerusky indicatec that it was about 9:00 a.m. when
the Goldsboro measurement was reported to the Commonwealth.
See October 1, 1980 transcript of NRC Staff Interview of

Thomas Gerusky, exerpts of which are attached to Licensee's
Response to Aamodt Motion dated January 25, 1985. The timing of
of Licensee's report is evidenced by the Pennsylvania Emergency
Management Agency log. 1d.

These amazing interpretations of the October 1, 1980 Gerusky
testimony are nothing more or less than dishonest.
If the Licensee and Staff find that the PEMA log is better

evidence than Gerusky's testimony, they should say so, and piovide

that evidence.




3.2 The Licensee and Staff conveniently overlgoked the testimony

of other BRP employees in the May 1979 deposition

The Licensee and Staff reponses made no mention of

the testimony of two other BRP emplovees, William Dornsife, the
a nuclear engineer, and Margaret Reilly, a health physicist,
who also testified, along with Gerusky, on May 3. 1979. The

first 20 pages of this deposition are provided as Exhibit A.

Following Gerusky's statement ("This was all before 8:00."),
which referred to T™I personnel’s claim that a survev in Goldsboro
had discounted high predicted .eleases, Dornsife said, "The
next notes we have is, about 8:30..." and went or to describe
his preparations for briefing Lt. Gov. Scranton and a press
conference. From this several conclusions can be drawn. First,
the times assigned Lo various events were accurate in that the
BRP personne. referred to their notes made at the time. Second,
There were no communications significant enuugh to report to the
interviewers for the time period from 8:00 - 8:30 a.m. Third.
Darnsife wouid not have been able to orepare for the activities
described (briefing, press conference; without any confirmation
concerning otfsite surveiliance. Therefore, either ™I persoanel
reported cffsite surveillance to BRP prior to 8:00 a.m. or

three B8RP personnel collaborated to fabricate this assertion.



At some point around 7:30, Gary Miller asked me for the

status of the offsite teams, and | gave him the informa-

tion that we had two teams ready to go offsite both avai

able for transportation over to the West Shore. Gary

directed me to make contact with the State Police and

get a State Police helicopter to get one crew over the

in @ more timely fash.on He was concerned about

traffic--the early mornina rush hour traffic trying to

go up over the bridge in Harrisburg and then back down and

and that it might take an hour or more to get over

there. He requested that we send one team in a heli-

copter and a second team in a car of driving over at a

normal pace to back them up. | do net recall exactly

who told me that they would get the State Police helicopter
believe it was Gearge Kunder, | do not remember exactly,

but within minutes | had it confirmed to me that the Sta‘e

Police had been notified, and helicopter would be on its




since they are stationed up at Harrisburg, Harrisburg
International Airport. It would be here in a matter of
minutes, and that security was notified that this helicopter
was coming and would be landing somewhere in the vicinity
of the north parking lot, and that they were L0 allow 1L 1
land and make preparations to support its landing in getting
our technician on board.

...the timing may be poor but | am estimating 7:40 we had a man
in the helicopter and sometime by two to three maybe five
minutes later the man was in Goldsboro

.| remember as soon as | had the projection, whici
for Goldsboro and knowing the west---knowin
blowing to the west and knowing that It wa:
in the morning, that | know that | asked for
before seven thirty. ...they picked up one oOr tw
people and they were flown over there. And readings wel
back. and as | remember the readings were back before
Dubiel had thought the plume had gotten there. In other wol

i 1 P
10N Woulo

we had gotten over there faster than the radia

have at the wind speed, which was very slow
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The Staff prefers the subsequent gross changes Miller and
Oubiel made in their testimony. The Staff's participation in this
change should be a matter of investigation, if it is not alreacy.
(The Staff's report, NUREG-0760 was referred to the Department
of Justice for investigation in March 1981.) Suddenly, the
day after Milier's testimony before SIG, provided above,

Dubiel began the apparently uncomfortable change in testimony:

...l don't recall a time. [ believe it was an hour later...

i thought one did (concerning the helicopter landing).

[ have been led to believe...we requested a helicopter.
which team got there first I don't know... (Exhibit B. po. 10.11. )

3.4 The fact that tne NRC investigations do not refiect the Gamble

conclusions is of no significance.

The development and content of NUREG-0/60 has been an open
question since 1981. Investigators questioned the appropriateness
of NRC Staff non-investigators conducting depositions.,
OIA referred the matter to the Department of Justice in March 1987,
Gamble, and another investigator Roger Fortuna, wrote in a memorandurm,
of December ', 1981 (Exhibit C) that "the facts warranted
prosecution for willful misrepresentations, omissions, or violation
of NRC regulations.”

The Licensee Response (pp. 2) and the Staff Response (pp.3-4)
imply that the failure of NUREG-0760 to include the Gamble

reports ("workinag drafts™) is evidence that cuts against the Aamndgt Motion.

The Licensee and Staff know better.



staff's intent to influence, according to the

e ol

wn by the fact that virtually every other
4 r

June 21. 1984 Motion was not copied and

1s sho
Aamodt
Dr. Caldwell.




The deletions did not follow a pattern of virtually svery

other page missing. The following analvsis shows that the Staff's

assertion is wrong:

Order of Missing Page

Third

Fifth

Sixth

Ninth
Fourteenth
Sixteenth
Twentieth
Twenty-second
Twenty-sixth
Twenth-eighth
Thirtieth
Thirty-first

Thirty-second

Identification in Original

Page 2
Page &
Figure 1
Page 6
Page 9
Page 11
Affidavit 2
Affidavit 4
Affidavit 7
Affidavit 9

Attachment 2

"

There are only three sequences of every other page deleted.

with thirteen possible. In addition, parts of the eighteenth and

nineteenth pages (Affidavit 1) were deleted.

it was the lack of a pattern that caused the Aamodts

to conclude that the deletions had been performed deliberatel
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The Staff cited the CDC review as its authority on latency period,
which provided no adequate definition or reference of the latent period.
The Staff failed to address the Aamodt critique of this portion of the

CDC review. It is provided as Attachment C; see pp. 3.)

The Aamodt critique rebutted CDC's view on cancer latency
as follows:
...CDC presents no basis for i1ts assumption that a cance!
resulting from exposure from the TMI[-2 accident must
necessarilv take at least one year to develop. N\either CDC
nor anyone elise knows precisely what the active agents may
have been.
CDC presents no evidence that cancers cannot occur with -
out a "long" latency period. Short latency perioas are known
to occur. Note the |iterature on organ transplants and the
pffect of depressed immuiie systems. Could the role of a
causative agent emitted from T™M] have been Lo suppress the
immune system? (p. 3)

The latency period for cancers in humans is inferred
from epidemiological studies, thus providing an average period rather
than a minimum. The only truly scientific data on minimum latency s
with ce!ls in the test tube, where the latency (s six weeks, and in

animals, where the latency is three months. (These studies., or an

affidavit can be provided.) The Staff position did not allow, in addition,

for exaberation of existing disease by radiation from the TMI accident.
The Staff failed to consider the other heaith effects of

metallic taste, erythema, diarrhea, nausea and vomiting, irritated and

watery evyes, respiratory inflammation, disruption of menstral cycle,

skin rashes and blisters, greying and loss of hair, sharp rains in

joints, and tingling or itchy skin experiences by hundreds of residents
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geath certificate was delayed because the place of death was

a hospital and not the residence. A cancer death, not obtained
in the survey (noone was at home), was discovered in the foliowup,
and the death certificate was obhtained Thus, twenty cancer
deaths have been verified as occurring in the areas surveyed
during the post-TMI-2 accident period.

Additional verification of the above is provided by a letter of

January 14, 1985, Drs. John Cobb and Jonathan Berger LO Marjorie Aamodt,

provided as Attachment o

4.0 Discussion

when the Aamodts approached the Commission on August 15, 1984
concerning the elevated cancer incidence in three areas near ™[ in
the direction of early plumes, the general concensus among the
Commissioners was that the cancer deaths should be verified.

The presumption was that if, and when. an excess of cancer deaths
was verified, this would indicate the need for an NRC investigation.

That verification occurred through the independent actions of
the Three Mile Island Public Health Fund at the request of the court.
The NRC was provided with the information in the Aamodt Motion of
January 15, 1985. It was expected that this information alone would
have moved the Staff to support the Aamodt's request of an investigation
and a reopening of a hearing. However, it did not.

The Staff's response was literally chilling. This agency on which
the public depended throughout the TMI cris s and now. throuqhou‘t the
cleanup operations, professed no interest in 1'ealth problems and wnuld
not even acknowledge that the excess of cancer mortalities had been

confirmed.
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The Three Mile Island Public Health Fund, the T™M!-? Cleanup
Citizens Advisory Committee, Judge Svlvia Rambo. Or. Thomas Cochran,
Dr. Jan Beyea, Dr. Bruce Molholt. Drs. Berger and Cobb.

Senator Arlen Spector and Mavor Stephen Reed (Harrisburg)
have all expresssed interest in the Aumndt health studv.
Four letters from individuals among these named above are

enclosed as Exhibit £.

The NRC Staff pretends to be disinteristed and unimpressed.

The fact that the Staff would prefer to rosort to false statements,
deceptions and other criminal behavior rather than face an investigation of
the TMI health problems cannot indicate anything other than
a distorted interest of the Staff or the intent to coverup.

It is imperative that the Commission investigate the Staff
policy and actions which resulted in the Staff's response to the verified

increased cancer mortality rate in the TMI area.

5.0 Motions
5.1 The Aamodts motion for permission to reply to the Licensee
and Staff responses to their January 15, 1985 Motion.

5.2 The Aamodts motion for the strit. nqg of the false and misleading
statements in the Staff's and Licensee's responses.

5.3 The Aamodts motion that the Staff be reprimanded for its attempt
to obstruct justice in the Restart Proceeding.

5.4 The Aamodts motion that the Staff be reprimanded for its abbrogation
of duty concernng health effects in TMI area residents.

5.5 The Aamodts motion the Commission to initiate an investigation by

the Office of Internal Auditor of the policy which has directed the Staff's

false response to the Aamodt Motion.



6.0 Conclusions

The Aamodts have asked the Commission for the opportunity
to be heard, out of turn, to correct false and deceptive statements
in the Licensee ancd Staff responses to the Aamodt January 15, 1985
Motion. At the same time, the Aamodts have provided their reply
since the Commission decision is imminent.

The Aamodts have shown that the Licensee and Staff have
no evidence that refutes the Gamble report that TMI-2 personnel
lied to the Commonwealth Bureau of Radiation Protection concerning

radiation surveillance.

The Aamodts have also shown that the Staff has abbrogated its
responsibility for public health in its utterly false response to the motion.

(The Licensee made no response concerning health issues.)

The Aamodts have asked the Commission to censure the Staff
for its attempt to obstruct Justice concerning the litigation of health
issues and initiate an internal investigation of Staff policy.

Respectfully submitted,

/
/
{ {

Norman 0. Aainodt

Marjorie M. Aamodt

Purche, 1985




EXHIBIT A

Deposition of Thomas Gerusky. Wwilliam Dornsife
Margaret Reilly, May 3, 1979

ey




? Lize s row 12:)1 pua.,

4 JT1z2e of e, THizss M.

Peoting and Y3 Lty 10 oothe of o

o Tl W ?::?‘.‘3, % A, ?3\"'4.
Pl ’ (B

r

¢ -t M

v
oy fiom thy WS, Biliae Prgutatiry €
"N 18 9 Polfetion 8-
FUAQ. M. Essi3 fs tte O00af, ZavtiLociatal and Sgec!
Ceia 110, My moca 13 Coan €. SPackletsn. 1 »1 an

¥3Tegln V. Please & 3fn yiur con’:rence.

-
L 't

b ¥het cur fntant 19 or purpcee 2r charter for the frvestizatiang
f3 3 =rf arfly Tosk ot t82 Vicers-a's 2ziis s 4nd the aZigiacy of th--y
atisne, A3 e ti-y f.:xe speliffed for sur particular pertisn of t*»
froest’ atten 13 March 23 Whrough Rfdafght on March 30. o what we i-e
hozi~g to lc:aéplfth. et Teast, Ly having soze dfscussion with you, to
discuss, prior ta the 1nc1dcnt the state and nature of coordiration trat
exfstad Litwean yo»rsclf tnd Metropolfitan Ed!son and than trace through
so0e of the oar?y notdPication seq;oﬁccn tﬂo type of Informaticon that was
relzyed Sk and ferth; and then J'sCuss cart a(n of the Tfcenseas actions
fa 11ght of faforaatfon that YoU cay have provided or cartafn acticas that

you say have accorp!fshed fn suppart of thelr response. 1 guess prodasly




ey ——— - — —

- ——— G

d=

o

-~

If%Icer av g e, Thiy te g g 1%t ¢t - E ShEH s
It's - Ny % Tetye t 7:¢8 1.3 L
ot g 13 3 oo Ty Q21T -2k tO tha cintrs) p

Unit 2.* ¢ ey afs bl cailed 5313 "2y and wanted to =-'s
$ur®, 20 s:y i Wirgvag 2y st “$ w3 P33 directly %0 tha ¢ 2
ru 3 . Sh2 4'in't tell 23 ve Pad 2 Y = I guess wa gid t..2 b

Lo tha ciatra) rovn

AETTLY: T Sest 1.8%1.8 off tha swite Szard

1 28, Tcalled Biok threizh ¢85 seftcScird and I gurss Ma-ife

widl 2228 o “1'21 Tea to tall hia to get sorm2dcdy to gat in to take

cvar tha offica.

XTTLLY:  Tha first parzon T called was Malloy.
UTUETTED Qkvy. WNall I called Bick to tha plant t;.:‘a-", aftar P2-:irg

VD with Fisgte, vh(ch was aZout a einute later, and I got tre switzricird,
Tha tvﬁtchbo&rﬂ operator had difficulty connecting me with the control
reca. She could gat thc cantro! room, dut she couldn't get us together.

So final?y after a coqun of ainutes K told har, “why don't you have tr:a
call n. Sack at my hoae.® So I gave hear the nu=bar and about a sinute
Tatar sanec ' from the contro) rcom called se back. | forget, 1 don't know
whethar Mo even to1d 8¢ his name. I guess 1t was the shift supervisor,

whiaver was on duty at the timse. Things sounced very confused at the

"o’

?

-

]
ey

-- & - - % L ¢ " . —-—— . -

———————. o ———




7

e P 4TI ef sxtsy M 00y Rty sund. I started asitr)
s \ : P oLemide TRy civa ca e Hittle Bit of Blurd, tut
: .|
4 | : ooLis fs fust fres revory. I belleva Pe t2ld i
4 —— .
’ ! croh S it s e trzmstent, the plant was shut deen, thy !
|
. FRESUS B o i TRy g5%a wis v3'°g csoled rorcally.  The $alr9 1rdg
: 23 ; PRI D nruiy In the eotatriiet. AR |
l - : &Y vy ™ ee=s.ralry the rallef vaty3 sticki~g,
3 al 4 Y . 4 & 'R sly anyiding 2taut arything tafng carrfed cvar to
¢
t 3.y RTrg b ANt ey, Ut thoy did tel) ra that thrra wig '

¢ . . i 2 Y . - . . . '
. K 8 1 Pk R L B 5 Ll - Sy Coyldn't £
—=edeieny

£d in.thing

. ety B3l cielesteda o Q-29tfius azifticnally, what | theught
¥ vis AT T 2att raadly rozal) But I satisfied gyseif that the
' .
74 (B TAE L SN~ '

1 LIRS ’, -n - . -
i
i F225 . Bespcy ma, Just for a sezznd, B11). You fndicated trat tray hag
4. —

£3°2 v Ak M b0, thfg s $3rtly aftar 7:03 in the Taraing, that

Vgt 2rst fi-d 2-vthing offsite.

12
] SIOUITEE: RIgSE. Thay cefinitaly had teass gut, they could not find anything ‘ :
d
4

£SSIG: Cvay, sorry. Go atesd.

g & ¥
AR . ' ;
CITZSIFE: Then I heard n the Backgreund, an announcement--"evacuate *he N
28
fual henditng 2n2 auxilary buflding.® .
3

ST S

LR TR




~ana .

-

S LA <y .

8
It ro2¥y 2 T ¥cY feel gred. (1 AA ST
2 TR A 8 AR vafLrg for s: AR5 I S5 BN IE R

vl WAl baaed tr I f13ured "ohech this s Sttty T 4

——
'»_--,;':v;, 17 3% 63 a Raaleh - oy Sag . 4 ' a
$ 508 P i Y 22 283y hod ng poe e rallgite, 24 - R
e 21708 N3 said v ce, "I have 25 6%, I really keoa ¢ -+ B AR ¥
Pty v viry uasas, *T really have ts §9 AW I'1Y e31) yay v i 1
rad duog . .
EEVNLIN: T TS wag 22 what tige?
DL_SIFE: This was adaut. .
RPETLLY: A q:arter after soven.
- é;féil[;: ﬂili, in that tise fraee, suarter aftar--twanty after, thcut
& fﬁty aftar, I'd 33y. He Mung up. So I figured, at trat Fafnt [ ¥v-24
"pe. :lo vare cu!nq inta the oftice. [ figured there wds n9 raisy- ‘tc try
and call hm dack 3o I Just took off and headed for *he office Ch ro, I'a
serry, 1 called into thg office aftar the plant hung up cn -3 ard [ talg
’. ore of the ucnurhs who was tharg--1 told her, the first ra=gen - Mo
cozas 1n to gt thu o caH back to the plant feradfata) ly. And § it
A_br'my tald har trat there vas o Predlea thare, byt nat L0 alara ‘ir
: reec‘ou?y, bo‘.auu et that paint 1t cidn't seem...tre situsticn s :d g

y - F & o v -




-
LI v

» s ol

i

-

.

- o AP

- ! .

D*: SLpeny.
e - .

pociSIrE:

BShALDSCY:
 EIGAS L

Co- “vee,
- » .

by
T —— —

rexdirg d:.

3

] . - & . P
-

/o-ita telling re. Escens. of

’ o
.« ’ 8l S - . - - -
: 3 by CLNE arriuntitint 10 evaziite e
2 A
4’ ib* .
‘ . - - b L
e ¥ . W dostandard fi:: 2ty fn whieh fri

That's 1a 227 Stavatg 27 3, or {n tra S:1ta
‘s I a0 ¢ £y 1%y

It's in tle procedures part.
Tha arnex to tha Three Mile Island erargency plan?

Yaah,

Then that fnforcatien was or was not

rovicded in that forrat?

Th2 wiy T oreza)) the for=3t, 1t was not adsolutely--s0~::ne

n the whala 1ist--no.

It was so=:zwhat disjointed.

..

-y




B

“on

-

ro
[

.
v
-
-
-

0%y @il .
Braitliad
-t &% et
. : .
i
'
)
o ndin ¥
-
-~ ol ..
srsseicas T ae
- 2l L -
s 1
- -

geharfc classification of the tyre of avant b

afsht Pive Maq?

OCHNSIFE:

cations Mad

QCHALEEON:

reotura?

-

o
s

{~
gn tasls acs

h3 2123 you rizatve

[ belfeve they told me 1t was a transiant

occurrad 1n addition to the no

They did not mant

PR A | -
anything such

'A "y
- 3
¢ttt they

L - 14
that ¢c->1i-




tirg T ¢ontact:d tre Banare
that thir3 1s 8§ =24 ¢ 1m-y of

-

’ - PLE PN - 4 N i
*Q k,:_;.,’,“ ¥ i e e

slcw £y =ind,

GEPUSKY:  No, waft g afsrutas. Let’

office aftar the call froa Hargiret. And 'he secr

—

natfon that B11 had called and that T was suppcose
rf;ht Twiy which s our nor=a) pracedure ANyway.

office calls the Island, calls the reactsr control

il




eak and 12

S wf
%
!

- -
chdar

and 0l
s
0 secs

fry8{mn

.-
-
-
-

.
1
.

ricary

:v2 ] w2g {n

¢

)




-

nd wis ou

{
|

airzant,

? tha w
rFAamd
cont

-

-

d
ay in th

|
| .
|

f a parient par ¢é

-
-




2td 9N,

K

cn, wo eaintafnad an c;an 11re %o 2 Uait

Pi:l8 ware on tha phine Including=<3111 w2

- \ ARAn {»
en tha phone with thes, and Fere are yv:ur r-

Thy n2et notas we Pave fs, 2%aut

K 1% was HIttendar?, who s tha Dunut

"'r"J'
Protaction, Tca's boss, came doun and said
over to tha Lt. Cavirnar's office
priss confirance. So I could
r s p : krie r

s
the plant status than enydody at that piint. So right before I left I




Al

o A EATE bl g ! oot Setetteg t
IR RE: JETE RO ET SRR TS 1 M5 el Ve vy 2o cver ard botaf thy
3 { B T ¥ n 3 4 %23 the staticn ¢ - -p
'0 > k@ ; , (S : L - .s . t\u’:f-‘ . 'o\' .
e . ’ '

¢ : . . sl t s 4yt J N .
£ - 3 3 SR YT 8 0 PEE AL R S W S
PO ALl rohes v ire Tess 4hea ) =)o eaP F2urg thire wis a g 7 8
o ) a Erl et T RS R SRS PRI I Y SO 1;
! p 4 i1t vet et % efrgutatisa: Uty ?
& P38 1L Wy thriavs ) 1D, prazsira In the razct.p

r
-
.-
.
)
-

Eve g i 340 "3 %1z sutriateg thare was a regative fecss . :¢ frag
Ui siiiay o e Pifcscy. Thay got scca seconiary sfde wat  back fr%o
Rt S S R R R A T ot L w2s riliiid In the pricary, High prize e
e weres S tulvist fand iy sira s"; Righ pressere fnfeztica %o ke 2
Lh2 cora covarad, And troy T1y hive had a t.:b!n in tha pricary; they

Correisurizad. Thaa fowict cvar to brfef tha Lt. Civernor.

€5 VOZ2%: At this tize did they discuss any releases or any paossibilfey

for ra?;z"l. ct iny tiza in tre futuro?

JTEE: T Just askzd for plant status. I guess after that we wera In
Ciritint ecomunfeation. I'm sure that W Miller just briefed =2 o

LR3 2lant statuse-ulat Mad hezrened, what {nftfated the transfent and what




.
i

’

i«:8 to t»
- - th2 reling
elipcrt at Haly €nt
Y "'r1t H“*{s
Jspital and
g we ':"d i

<

‘eP 2 g2t I, I tMNee
hour t 'k T gust of szont ¢
“UF trying to ¢ $77°0L the greate
0 get throug greaser Zart o
to tell they, "t I L0 whoaver at the hospit k
LR+ he . a‘:
) re is a heliceptear coafn ‘ was fn ay
Ing with th
1 the savple=-not ¢

'O s o
4;..’-/ L | S:’_’(-s;a_ a2 &
o/'v@heg that cut and
O wWh ran th
L Sd‘:‘,

ALTALIc wa chsarved
cSary
in that wds t0 the ord 10
e ’ rcdor -]
“e O.' :O |




for afrdzerra fccines.

'
o

.rted, this ;:;"

-

.I have no kne.!

3 x 108 cC sa->'

'2, cur MDA ¢n t*

.

.t 1 don't know w»' ¢

discuss a 11tile

nd forth regardin,

fate any actie-

“ansee,

g to take afr s

-ar--the conflict t-*.:







L




g g ——— -

i tiat wers 2lout eleven,
o
[ CTTTETTTN N1 19 18 was en fts way cut. :
‘ ¢
e
] ’ C270 M08 Y=oh, dn fact evarybady got =34 at =9 ovar there, beczuse [ fust
' TR AR Oy iy vy cvir-etafora Dwaat up th1ra atd I dfea't tall .5y
. q tiout ft.  We kntw thare wers smal) relecses. 1 told'the Lt. Govarror ¢~
¥ €s2iyLody that thare was nothiné'dotoctabvo offsita. And [ told the prees
that thiy'd found a 11ttle bit of focine... ‘
- ) ‘
B -
GEZUSIY: Wa heard you on the radie. 4
<L g L . 3 .
REILLY: Could heaar B11) shouting on the radfo eventually,
< - :
23 .2 '
QINAITETN: Do you rezall whather or not, when the result of your cz.-tirg
= of that s:-p7¢ had returnad an& you p2s:ad 1t on to scarcne at the sie,
<3 , ; , ’
. : : ;




amolie

Kemanded




REPCRTISILITY OF A PREDIC

J::5ITE EXPOSURE RATE

t about 0740 on March 28, 1§73, the licensee attexpted to report
I the Gener:l Emerge=cy involviog kaows major fuel damage
telephone contacts , wvhich began at a

the liceasee did not an olfsite release cal

rates downwind toward

ire variaoce:, matters bearing ©
the ofisite exposure rate poec:ction have been describe

ently by TMI-2 accident partacipants and iovestigators.

"
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L e n.::sA a8 task he hao ;w.:f:rr: uring drills for two years

Cravford recalls that his f_=s: calculation, completed soon afser

S, b

a3 8 A .
M/ an exposure rate of «D 1'hr in Goldsbere.
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il preciction (10 R/br at the Low Population Zooe boundary) was performed

#

T, da AT — T 1 OR fon il anvona prcp

~
—-’

?Th:sl\pred ction (IOR/ht at the I.P“ appears to have been performed by 1
wfEACUI e L ot o Amalincel 1
i

before the licensee reached NRC Region 1 by te‘ephoae at about 0750C. lA Pt
/'u.,q

Cravford Mﬂrw—-o-é.-u e cass.ve Telease of ndzcactxvﬂl to the

reactor building astmespherey W’ Both the time and

y MMK/C'\/MAMWMJ |
magnitude of Cravford's dome monitor (HP-R-214) reading (300 R/br), are |

upCeriain. Ace—te—oT—GetheSf—Rilr-rerdiryivrmed—the-dasisfoz |

Loe2TTTSTITT?e. The time shown on the calculation sheet, 0744, f"‘-"""“

MM' ﬁ

erws el e woen HF-R-214 was read or whes the calculation was pec-
ﬁz-“;

forme?d. -‘i'-h-e-.-eém_.' Mr. Craviford's predicticn ¢f 10 R'Er at the LP2

seerms to bave occurred betweer 0713 and 0744,

Crawford recalls discussing a 40 R/hr prediction with Richard Dubiel,

Supervisor of Radiation Protection and Chemistry, and with James Seelinger,

1/

Uzit 1 Supcnntendent.é/- Dubiel and Seelinger recall €mmb discussi onsc"'

8/9/10/11 A“""":—"‘L—"“"“"’*L-
only coacerning tbe 1CR/hr prediction.=- *go-.m this distizstion

19@%5—-«(16}{/

pis unizportant =l M Mr-t.ft—-?'ei—-m

= oy
Duringk& 6/6/7% interview,~' Crawford stated:

They both thought it appeares too high and they immediately talked,
) g F? g Y
you know, possible steam damage tc the dome meniter...they wanted to

get a3 very good feel to see if they wanted to believe that pumber....

- -

‘(““ 9I
On §/22/79, Dub;elAs’.ated:-’
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was too hi

was bBigh enoug!

er 50,00C. 1 mean that was beyozd w
ever envisioned ever see.ng on the dome monitor, so
can discuss wvhether there was shielding and mcisture

it vas beta rediaticn, and all

So that vas our concer

S

dispatch onsite and offsite menitering teams began

have ¢ her clumsily; nevertheless.

“aS

Lo measure

During th urvey ind was westward
-;inute variations of 2l 10 to 30 degrees.

but tardy

b
e &

ciscussed later
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Bravo Team reported similarly at about

icant release from the reactor

A T h
vii i

exposure rate measurement
a major release occurred, these surveys would

.

too late

zatagement appears to bave realized the need for a quick measurement

I bad received predictions

This was based ot

tiis bighk, but as a
icopter with an offsite team »

¢ separately, to t! t Sh




Separately ir car to Wes: Sacre (from= G. P. Miller an¢

R. W. Dutiel reca.l of the incident).

0800 =~ Offsite teas ic Belicopter at wes: Shore (Goldsboro)
(approx.) '0' read:

‘08 = we actually were ahead of the plume -

Plus onsite tear at our West site boundary-'0"

reading.
- -
&, the NRC Specia) inquiry Grcu; Miller stated: =
/i AL
Q 1o fact, you or someone called the State Police thas
wmorning fer a helicopter and yCu got one very fas:,
didn't you”
Miller

Tbere may be---subsequently I know there's some dispari-

ties in oy time versus the time the thing landed here or

the time it's documented. 1 remender as socn as ] had

the projection, which was higk, for Geldsbore and knowing

owing to the west ane

e

the weste--kaowing the wini was b)

knowing that it was seven or eight in the merning, thas

I know that I asked for belicopter before seven thirty.

I knet ;i:} that was in my 2:nd”and knew that ! rad the

rfé:g/ya ‘e moni t€: ou./:ye?/:;cre and///khe& nad a guy
/

on the West Shore. Rat's scmething that 7 has pricticed
e

Vo

’and thought about it. Eves"in the Uzt 2 hearxngs‘;peﬂ

»”

we ciscussed the wind blowing west, slow as it was



Q Do ysu kaow whether the belicopier actually came oo the

site and picked up somebody tec go over the river?

Miller Te my kaowledge it was verified teo me that they picked up
one or two ol our pecple and they were flown over there.
Acd readings were back, acd as I remenmber the readings
wvere back befcre Dubiel ba¢ thought the plume bad gotten
there. Ip other werds, ve hal gotten over there faster
than the radiation would Bave at the wind speed, whkich
was very slow.

YOV

On 4/24/79, Dubiel,stated:2/

At some point avound 7:30, Gary Miller asked me for the status of
the offsite teams, and ] gave bim the infcrmation that we bad two
teams ready to go offsite beth available for transpcrtatioc over

to the West Shore. Gary directed me to make coctact with the State
Police and get a State Police helicepter to get one crew over there
in a more timely fashion. He was concerned about the traffice--the
early morning rush bour traffic tryiaog to go u; over the bridge iz
Harrisburg and thez back down and that it might take ar bour or mere
to get over there. lie requested tha: Je serl one team in a heli-
copter and a second team in a car of d-iving over at 8 nermil pace
to back them up. I do not recall exactly wvho teold me that they
would get the State Police helicopter. I believe it was George Kunder,

1 dc not renember exactly, but withiz minutes I hac it confirmed tc



we that the State Police had been notified, and a helicopter would
be on its way since they are stationed up at Karrisburg, Harrisburg
International Airport. It would be here in a matter of minutes, and
that security was notified that this helicopter was coming and would
be landing somewhere in the vicinity of the north parking lot, and
that they were to allow it to land and make preparations to support

its landing in getting our technician on board.

...the timing may be poor but I am estimating 7:40 we had a man
in the belicopter and sometime by two to three maybe five minutes

later the man was in Goldsboro.
By 9/21/79, Dubiel's pesition regarding the helicopter survey had chanediE§;

Q Did you have any role in ordering a Pennsylvania State --
or requesting a Pennsylvania State Police helicopter to
come to TMI and take a team to Goldsboro to verify what
you thought and hoped was the fact, which is that it did

not have a 10 R per hour reading there?

Dubiel Yes, I was involved in the determination for the need of

a helicopter. 1T did not make the specific request.
Q Do you know who did?
Dubiel George Kunder made the request via the site protection

officer. It might bave been a sergeant, someone in the

security force.

<3




Q Did the belicopter arrive?

Dubiel The helicopter came in. 1 don't recall a time. I believe

it was an hour later.

Q To your knowledge, did a team go in the helicopter to

Goldsboro and take a measurement?

Dubiel I thought one did. 1 have been led to believe -- when we
determined the need for the helicopter, we simultaneously
sent a team in a car to drive around. But recognizing the
time it takes to get there, we requested 2 helicopter.
Which team got there first I don't know. I know the
belicopter was available, because I subsequently used it

for other things.

The fact seems to be tha. TMI management, being concerned about potential
exposure rates in Goldsboro, did order a helicopter after declaring a
General Emergency at 0724.9‘}{0\:2\/“, the helicopter did not arrive
until 0835, by which time Charlie Team had reported in fror Goldsboro and
Bravo Team had left by truck for Goldsboro. The helicopter was not used

to transport a survey team to Goldsboro.

By 0830, when Charlie Team reported less than 1 mR/hr from Goldsboro, it
was clear that a wajor offsite release from the reactor building had pot
occurred. But little comfort should have been derived from thay knowledge
while the reactor building contained an inven@)of perhaps 300 million

curies of noble gases and other radionuclides
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VOICE: There was?

|

VOICE: “-released vhen the incident first occurred.
VOICE: Yeah, 1 heard sorebody, 1 guees on the radio, 1 think it
was from the Bureau, saying that there were 10 R per hour

out the cceoling tcwer.

VOICE No

VOICE: Was that emergency services?

VOICE: I dea't know who said that. —

VOICE: It was scomebedy from the State of Fan:¥1;aﬁia being irter-

viewed, that's what.

It is unlikely that the licensee inadvertently omitted the 10 R/br pre-
diction vhen describing the accident to Region 1 after 0750. Clearly,
from the Crawford and Dubiel statements, the iirenSew‘uan(ed not to

believe the dome monitor and Crawford's calculation.

TLe licensee not only failed to report the 10 R/Lr prediction to Fegion
I, but also, according to the following staterent of Therzs O rusky,
Director of the Buresu of Radiation Protection, countered the report to

BRP with nonexistent Goldshore survey resultSS::ZB

i




In the meantime, I requested thea to try to get their teams somehow
to Goldsboro, and they said that the State Police helicopter was
there and that they would get one of their teams up in the air and
over Goldsboro. We stayed on the phone with them. They found no
radiation levels onsite or in Goldsboro tha. would indicate aoy kind
of a leak. So therefore, we then notified the Civil Defense to hold

tight. This was all before 8:00.

The desire to disprove the 10 R/hr prediction, which could have triggered
massive evacuations, is understood. Use of the first omsite, downwind
measurement to partially achieve such disproof also is understood. The
use of nonexistent offsite survey results to further disprove the pre-

diction is not understood.

Conclusion

Nothing discovered in this investigation relieved the licensee of the
requirement to report to NRC all pertinent facts concerning the accideat.
The 10 F’hr prediction seems not to have been adequately disproved by
0750, when telephone contact was established with Region 1. The decision
not to report the 10 R/hr prediction was improper. By not reporting to
Region I at about 0750 on 3/28/79 that the calculational method described
in Radiation Emergency Procedure 1670.4 had predicted a reportable re-
lease of radiocactive material, the licensee violated the reporting re-

quirement of 10 CFR 20.403(a)(2).

- 15 =
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Memorandum, December 1, 1981
Fortuna and Gamble advising Cummings of DOJ investigatior
of NUREG-0760




UNITED STATES -
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20558

December 1, 198)

J. Curmings, Director //////
{ - *

e of Inspector and Auditér
\
Fortuna, Assistan

”\
e of Inspector and Audit

-

On March 5, 1981, at the direction of the Comni
representatives of the Criminal Division, U.S.

(DOJ), to present the results of the Office of

(IE) report entitled "Investigation into Inform
Accident at Three Mile Island” (NUREG-0760, dat
referred to as the "IE Report"), for their cons
the facts warranted prosecution for willfu! mis
or vicolation of NRC regulations.

we mat wit
rtment of Justice
n and Enforcement
~ DJrfng the
y 1981, hereinafter
2 t0 whether

pr | 1 0N UT":;T:F?S.

3 4D e eI W

L QL er C

ith . draft of th
n Interior and
ade

s

: ] "
5 - anrt
. 18C "keport

At that time we alsoc provided DO
the Majority Staff of the Commit
the U.S. House of Representative
Concerning the Accident at Three Mile Island” (97th .
Committee Print No. 3, dzted March 1981, hereinafter referred to as

"HR Report"). We then advised DOJ that we were providing them with
reports because of an apparent difference in the conclusions reached
therein regarding whether Met-Ed employees withheld {nformation from the
State and rederal Governments on the date of the accident at Three Mile
Island. Nct having read the HR Report, we were unable to describe for
D0J what discrepancies existed between the two reports. At that time
O0J requested that the Office of Inspector and Auditor (CIA) {dentify
the portions of each report relating to the specific topics so that
could more easily analyze the discrepancies between y Ol
instructions we performed this task by reviewing

without consulting the results of similar reviews

Other investigations (e.g., by Rogovin's Special

te
S, ¢
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TEST TARGET (MT-3)
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James J. Cummings

this revir ¢ we have avoiced the temptation to characterjze the contents
of various sections of these reports in favor of referring to specific
: that DOJ reads the actual words of the

pege numbers in crder to insure .
regorts within their own contexts. The following are the results of our

review:

P Scope of the reports

1£ Report - pp. 1-2, 33 par. 3, 35 par. 3, and 39 par. 5
HR Report - pp. 1-3

11. ldentification of the primary individuals and orggnizations

1E Report - p. 33 par 4
HR Report - pp. 4-5

111. Availability and comprehension cf information
A. Open PORV/EMOV as cause of low pressure in the cooling system

1€ Report - pp. 16-17 and 23 par. §
KR Report - pp. 6-11 anc 83 par. 2

B. Throttling of high pressure injection

1£ Report - pp. 13-14
HR Report - pp. 11-14 and 83-9¢4

C. Temperature Data

1E Report - pp. 14-16 and 18-20
HR Report - pp. 14-33 and 94-85

D. Uncovering the core

1E Report - pp. 14-16, 18-20, and 34 par. ]
KR Report - pp. 35-45 and 95-56

E. Uncertainty as to core cooling

1E Report - pp. 14-16 and 18-20
HR Report - pp. 45-54 and 95-96

F. Neutron detectors/count rate behavior

1E Report - pp. 20-22 and 34 par. 1
KR Report - pp. 33-35



IV.

¥i.

G. High radiation levels in containment/Goldsboro radiation dose
rate projection

IE Report - pp. 31-33
HR Report - p..35

H. Hydrogen combustion/containment pressure spike
IE Report - pp. 22-31 and 35 par. 1 (see also OIA Report,
"It Inspectors' Alleged Failure to Report
Information re March 28, 197% Hydrogen Explosion
at TMI-2," dated January 7, 1981) -
HR Report - pp. 54-92 and 96-97 ‘
Information received by the NRC

IE Report - pp. 35-39
HR Report - pp. 103-12)

Information received by the State

IE Report - pp. 39-45
HR Report - pp. 103-121

NRC reporting requirements

IE Repcrt - pp. 45-52
HR Report - pp. 98-102 and 121




EXHIBIT D

Correspondence between Aamodt and Wagner
concerning false statements in Staff response



200 North Church Street
Parkesburg, Pennsylvania 19365

March 5, 1985

Mary E. Wagner

Counsel for NRC Staff

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Wwashington, D. C. 20955

Dear Ms. Wagner:

I am in receipt of your February 25 reply tc my letter of
February 12. You have attempted to provide explanation for two
statements in the February 4 Staff filing which [ found downright
misleading. | do not find your response satisfactory.

You claim that the Staff statement concerning the missing pages
in the copy of our June 21 motion the NRC Staff sent to CDC was taken
from our January 15 motion. You are wrong. How does your characteri-
zation "virtually every other page of the Aamodt June 21, 1984 Motion
was not copied and sent to Dr. Caldwell” originate in our statement at
page 6:

The intent of the Staff to influence CDC's critique is
clearly revealed by the fact that the NRC removed
eleven pages and altered an affidavit in the copy of the
Aamodt motion sent to CDC.

Even if, we had so asserted, why would the Staff be satisfied
to adopt what is not the tiuth? Setting aside the alterations to
an afﬁdavn. the mnssmg pages do not follow a pattern of every other
page, or "virtually" every other page, or any other sequential pattern
that we have been able to determine. We are attaching a page from
our March 5 filing which provides an analysis that debunks the "every
other page” (therefore, clerical error) excuse.

Concerning the second statement to which we objected: You
reply that you claimed that Gamble's references, not Gamble's reports,
were "available for a number of years”. That is true. However,
it is misleading. You have attempted to switch the basis for our motion
from the Gamble reports to the references of the report:

As for the alleged "deception”, the testimony of

Mr. Gerusky and others, which form the basis for the
Aamodt motion, have been part of the public records
for years,?/ and this basis for reopening should be
rejected on timeliness grounds.

(Staff Response, pp. 9,10)



Since our basis was not the testimony of "Mr. Gerusky and
others”, but a specific conclusion of the Gamble report (available for
the first time late last year), you have a false argument based
on irrelevant information (footnote 7). We stand corrected on a
technicality, but you still owe us the retraction of your false
statement (above) which will automatically eliminate the objectionable
footnote.

Very truly yours,

Marjorie M, Aamodt




UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D C. 20555

February 25, 1985

Mariorie M, Aamodt
20C North Church Street
Parkesburg, PA 19365

In the Matter of
METROPOLITAM EDISON COMPANY, ET AL,
(Three Mile Islanc Nuclear Station, Unit No. 1)
ODocket Nho. 50-229
(Pestart RPemand on Management)

Dear Mrs, Ramodt:

This is in reply tc your February 12, 1985 letter to me in which you claim
that there are two errors in the January 15, 19P5 NRC Staff Reply to Aamodt
Motion for Reconsideratior of Commission Order CLI-84-22 and Cpening of a
Hearing (Staff's Reply).

First, you object to the following sentence from page 6 of Staff's Peply,
which you claim is incorrect:

The Staff's intent to influence, according to the Aamodts, is
skown by the fact that virtually every other pace of the Aamoct
June 21, 1984 Motion was not copied and sent to Nr. Caldwe!’,

Your complaint about this sentence, as described in your letter, is
incomprehensible to me. The quoted sentence merely characterizes the
claim in veur January 15, 1985 motion for reconsideratior that the Sta+<
intentionally tried to deceive Dr, Caldwell of the Center for Nisease
Control by forwarding to him an incomplete copy of your June 21, 1G5
motion. I believe the quoted <entence accurately characterizes vour
allegatior acainst the Staff and, therefore, there is no reason to
correct Staff's Reply as you request,

Secondly, you claim that the Stzff is wrong when it states in foot-
note 7 on page 10 of Staf's Peply that the "Gamble draft reports" had
beer available in the NRC's public document room for a number of years.
;o?gnote 7 does not state what vou say it does. Footnote 7 reads ac
ollows:

7/ Page 16 of Attachment 4, which page was not included in
the copy of the Aamodts' Motion which was served upon
the Staff, lists the references used in preparing this



draft section of NUREG-N760, The documents referenced
have, to the best of Staff's knowlecdae, beer available
in the NRC's Public Documenrt Rcgom for a number 0f years.

Footnote 7 does not state that the "Gamble draft reports” (Attachment &)
had been availatTe in the NRC's public document room for a nurher of
years, Rather, footnote 7 states that the references ("documents
referenced") listed cn page 1€ o Attachment 4, to the best of Staff's
knowledge, have been available in the NRC's public document room for a
number of years. The Staff still believes this to be correct. Since
you obvicusly misread footnote 7, and it is correct to the best of
Staff's knowledge, there is no reason to correct Staff's Peply on this
peint.

I hope this rectifies any misunderstandings vou may have about the Staff's

Reply.

Sincerely,

{
n{(u: 6 [ L/l.{ i)
Mary E) waqner‘)
Counsef for NRC™Staff

cc: TMI-]1 service list



EXHIBIT ¢

Letters from Drs. Cochran, Molholt, Berger, Cobb, Mavor Reed
and Senator Spector supporting Aamodt health motion



A

Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.

1850 NEW YORK AVENUE, N. W,
SUITE 800
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005
202 783-7800

New York Office Western Office

122 EAST §IND STREET
NEW YORK, N.Y. 10168

212 949-0049 415 421 =656

-

January 7, 1985

The Commissiconers

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission

Washington, D.C. 20555

Dear Commissioners:

I am a member of the NRC's Advisory Panel on the Cleanup
of TMI-2. I have not had the opportunity to discuss the
contents of this letter with others on the panel and therefore
do not speak on their behalf.

At the panel's last meeting with you, we discussed briefly
the Aamodt study =-- the finding of an excess of cancers as a
result of docor-to-door interviews with residents of two areas
about five miles from the TMI site. Since our discussion,
I have received a copy of your Order CLI-84-22, in the matter
of Metropolitan Edison Company (TMI Unit 1), Doc. No. 50-282-5P,
in which a majority of the Commission concluded that "the
Aamodts' informed survey is based entirely on recollections
and opinions and has no scientific basis,” and that this was
"insufficient to raise serious guestions about earlier studies.”

You should be advised that the TMI Public Fealth Fund
Advisory Board, on which I alsc serve, has independently checked
the Aamodt findings and confirmed the excess cancer mortality
found in the Aamodt study areas. We have identified the death
certificates of all but one of the pecple reported to have died
of cancer and have independently checked the Aamodts' estimate
of the total population in the study areas. We have not yet
checked the reported incidence of cancer among living peccle
in the study area. I would be happy to discuss ocur methodclogy
with any one of you or your staff,

On the basis of our own independent analysis, it would be
wrong to conclude that the Aamodt results are groundless.
Certainly there now is a scientific basis for concluding that
there may be a large excess in cancer mortality in the scudy
areas.

New England Office: 850 80sTON POST ROAD * SLOBLAY, MA. 01776+ 617 2370472
Public Lands Institute: 1720 RACE STREET « DENVER, €O 80206 + 308 779740

100", Recycled Paper

25 KEARNY STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIF G4108



The Commissiocners
Jan. 7, 1985
Page Two

I do not know the statistical prcbability of finding such
a high incidence of cancer in this small study population.
I do not know the cause of the excess, although I doubt it is
TMI-related. Nevertheless, since your conclusions regard ~g
the Aamodt results are not valid today, I urge you to reexamine
this issue. Even if the excess is not TMI-related, surely you
recognize how important it is for the Commission to take the
lead in ensuring that more careful epidemiological study is
undertaken and an effort is made to determine the cause of
the excess.

Sincerely,

Yol

Themas B. Cochran

c¢c: Mike Masnik, TMI Program Office
for distribution to Advisory Panel members



400 Cowpath Road

.50 =28 SP Hatfield, PA 19440

B s 17 Decenber. 1984 -~ ,
Dr. Glyn Caldwell i
o Ci s Coneral CRSEE
Atlanta, GA 30333 o

Re: Review of Aamodt Study for NRC 313’5"'5'7;‘,.;;:{;-5:*!934? _
Dear Dr. Caldwell, SERVED 050231934

Your name is mentioned in NRC correspondence concerning CDC's
review of the Aamodt cancer mortality study near TMI. I write you
concerning the negative review your agency has given the Aamodt study
such that the NRC is quoted as calling it "based entirely on recollections
and opinfons and (has) no scientific basis."”

Having reviewed the Aamodt study and having some expertise in
epidemiology, I am puzzled as to why CDC dismissed their preliminary
findings so hastily. Although obviously in need of followup, the
Aamodt study is credible in several important scientific manners:

1) A1l cancer deaths were reconfirmed after the
survey was completed.

2) Dr. John Cobb has obtained 12 out of the 20
death certificates in question and has found that 12
out of 12 attributed to cancer indeed died of cancer
as primary cause.

3) The population base was large enough that the
SMR of 5 (4 expected, 20 found) is statistically sioni-
ficant at the 95% confidence level.

A true independent review of the Aamodt study by CDC would
entail an analysis of cancer mortality frequency since 1979 in a
larger area than surveyed by the Aamodts. Obviously, CDC has this
capability. It might be fruitful tc examine cancer mortality ratec
for census tracts in the TMI area 1974-79 v. 1979-84,

The surprising fivefold increased cancer mortality rates dis-
covered by the Aamodts in their preliminary survey called into question
NRC dose assessments from the TMI accident. Hence, it is circuitous
to dismiss their preliminary findings on the basis that low radiation
doses make such an increase in cancer mortalities untenable. The
Aamodt study deserves careful followup and a truly independent
review. I would appreciate it if the CDC would take this mandate |
seriously, as protectors and advisors to our public concerning
their health.

Yours sincerely,
(D" wll =
ruce Molholt, Ph.D.

cc: James 0. Mason, M.D., Ph.D.
Nunzio J. Palladino, Ph.D. v/



Jonathan Berger, MRP, PhD
442 West Schooulhouse Lane
Philadelphia, PA 19144

John C. Ccbb, MD, MPH
P.O. Box 1403
Corrales, NM 87048

January 14, 1985

Mrs. Marjorie Aamodt
snowhill Farm, R.D. 5
Box 428

Coatesville, PA 19320

Dear Mrs. Aamodt:

We would like to report to you the results of our follow-up
of your study. These results are our interpretaticns and dov not
represent the view of the Public Health Fund.

Your original study reported 20 cancer deaths in a population
of approximately 450. This represents, if true, a significant excess
over the normal expected number based on the rates for Pennsylvania
as a whole or York County. We decided that we could verify your
analysis through the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Vital Statistics
and local school surveys and county tax records. After filing an
application for confidential records with the Commonwealth of Penn-
sylvania State Health Data Center for 22 possible decedents, we found
that 19 died of cancer, 2 of other causes and 1 remains as yet un-
checked because the death certificate is not yet available. We
checked the population number in the areas that you surveyed and
found that the spring 1984 school census in the area substantiates
your number although the evidence suggests that the population for
the area may be somewhat smaller. It is our opinion that these
data support a significant excess of cancers in your survey area.

We have no opinion on the causes of these cancers.

Sincerely,
(‘\

}(,-»ua(/lu A J}‘“"/"?&
Jonathan Berger, MRP, PhD
/:‘,‘.., ‘ : ‘: 4 0

John C. Cokb

Professor Emeritus

Preventive Medicine and Biometrics
University of Colorado

School of Medicine

JB/JCC:riw
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February 22, 1985 mu“

Mr. Nunzio J. Palladino, Chair
Nuclear Regulatory Commission
United States of America

7920 Norfolk Avenue
Washington, D.C. 20555

Dear Chairman Palladino:

Today's official confirmation from the operator of Three Mile Island
that some meltdown of the core of T™MI Unit 2 did, indeed, occur during
the 1979 accident, is a verv significant admission. It contradicts
previous denials of such.

During the TMI accident, a number of stack monitors, the maximum
measuring capacity of which was 1000 REMS, were "stuck' at that level for
a period of as much as eight hours. This means, simply, as we understand
it, that emissions from the plant exceeded that significant emission level.

Locally, the question of short and long term health effects from ™I's
accident and its operations before and since the accident have been
vigorously debated. Since no conclusive data exists in the Nation to
conclusively identify such effects, there is no local "comfort" from known
data either.

I believe that it is imperative that the U.S. Government determin
the levels and types of contaminants that would have been and were
emitted from TMI' during the 1979 accident, particularly in view of the
fact a portion of the Unit 2 core actually melted under temperatures higher
than what were ever previously projected to have occurred,

I further believe that it should not be so easily dismissed that
because of the emission of such contaminants into a semi-rural atmosphere
that these contaminants posed no threat to public health and safetv.

NRC records have established, and enforcement action against the TMI
operator have revealed, that omission of information has occurred at ™I
regarding data. The need for objective and independent data has therefore
been established for quite some time.



Chairman Nunzic J. Palladino
February 22, 1985
Page Two

It is critically important to the future of ™I and the future of
existing and future nuclear power development in the United States that
the question of short and long term health effects from TMI be accuratelv
examined. The admission of partial core melting considerablv adds to the
scope of what possibilities may exist, we are advised, and there should be
no reopening of either Unit at ™I until these basic questions are
answered. Underlying this issue is the question of whether the NRC,
established to both promote and regulate the nuclear power industrv as a
public agency, will perform its longterm mandate of ensuring public health
and safety while providing for a new form of energv for the Nation.

We therefore believe no T™! Units should restart until health and
safety issues are resolved, particularly in view of the latest damage
confirmation.

We are available to discuss this if vou wish and appreciate vour
consideration of this request and view.

Yours sincerely,

r /
(14 -
é‘{i’/\m

STEPHEN R. REED
Mavor

SRR/ra



ABLEN PECTEN

Franyr vane -
APPE “wa ot o,

meed States Senate

wassingron, OC 20510
February 12, 1985

Chairman Nunzio J. Palladino

Commissioner Thomas M. Roberts ’ e égp
Commissioner James K. Asselstine 8 f ! A9 54
Commissioner Fredrick M. Bernthal \$
Commissioner Lando W. Zech, Jr. _ ,<§
Nuclear Regulatory Commission o AR
1717 H Street, N.W.

wWwashington, D.C. 20555

Gentlemen: ::;;‘s ;;:':&SO -R% is ;g

trrmev v
New information has been brought to my attention that reinforces my con-
viction that serious public safety and management integrity 1ssue; have not been

adequately addressed by the Nuclear Regulatory Commicsion, and that consideration
of restarting T™I Unit 1 at this time would be inappropriate.

I am referring to the health study conducted by Norman and Marjorie “amodt and
concerns about GPU management that are raised by the Aamodt Motion for Feccnsidera-
tion of Camission Order CLI-84-22, filed with the NRC an January 15, 1983. These
matters were presented to my office by the Aamodts personally.

The health study concludes that there is a cancer death rate in three areas
around the ™I plant that is over seven times the normal expected rate. According
to the Motion for Reconsideration, this data has been verified by death certifi-
cates provided by the Pennsylvania State Health Department and other sources

of population data.

I understand the Center for Disease Control has raised questions about the
methodology of the Aamodt study. While this response may indicate the need for
further study with better methodology, I do not see how it can justify cerpletely
ignoring the cancer risk issue.

they told the Pennsylvania Bureau of Radiation Protection it the time of the
accident that surveillance teams had been dispatched and had verified that
significant release had not occurred. The Motion cites the testirony cf a
NRC investigator in support of this allegation.

As I have stated in prior letters, it is extremely troubling that serious
issues relevant to restart remain unresolved six years after the accident at
T™I. Expeditious resolution of these two particular issues is essential before
the Commussion decides whether to authorize restart.

Sincerely,

(;fZ[z. ,42&1/}‘

Arlen Specter



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The document MOTIONS TO ADDRESS FALSE STATEMENTS IN RESPONSES
TO AAMODT MOTION OF JANUARY 15, 1985 and a letter, dated

March 5, 1985 to the Commissioners were served on the Commissioners
by my personal delivery cof these materials to the Commission

office at 1717 H Street, NW, Washington, D. C. Counsel for the
Licensee was served by hand-delivery to their offices. All other
parties were served by deposit in U.S5Mail, first class delivery,

on March 6, 1985. 2 W
t
%

Marjorle M. Aamodt
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washington, D. C. 20009
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Office of Chief Counsel
Department of Environmental
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505 Executive House
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Harrisburg, PA 17120

George F. Trowbridge, Esq.
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1800 M Street NW
washington, D. C. 20036
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Project
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